CHAPTER 148.

[H. B. 204.]

MOUNT PILCHUCK AND ALTA LAKE STATE PARKS. AN ACT establishing Mount Pilchuck State Park and Alta Lake State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Section 1. The state parks and recreation commission may acquire from the state and federal governments by lease or deed the property known as Cedar Flats, located in sections 27, 28 and 29, township 30, N.R. 8, E.W.M., and upon acquisition shall survey, plan and develop said property as a state park which may hereafter be designated and known Mount Pilehuck as Mount Pilchuck State Park.

State Park.

Sec. 2. The state parks and recreation commission may accept from the town of Pateros the gift of approximately one hundred sixty acres of land at or near Alta Lake in Okanogan county, and acquire such additional property as may be necessary, to be Alta Lake State Park. known as Alta Lake State Park.

Passed the House February 27, 1951.

Passed the Senate March 5, 1951.

Approved by the Governor March 15, 1951.